

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
CHRISTINA L. BEATTY-WALTERS #981634
SCOTT J. KAPLAN #913350
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
Oregon Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.state.or.us
Scott.Kaplan@doj.state.or.us

Additional counsel listed on signature page

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00317-MC

PLAINTIFF STATES' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and 5 U.S.C.
§ 705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument 2

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 2

 1. Rust does not control. 2

 2. The Final Rule is not in accordance with law. 4

 a. The Nondirective Mandate bars the Final Rule. 4

 b. The gag and separation requirements contravene the Affordable Care Act. 6

 3. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA. 9

 a. The gag requirements are arbitrary and capricious. 10

 b. The separation requirement is arbitrary and capricious. 14

 c. Changes to the quality and scope of the program are arbitrary and capricious. 17

 4. HHS failed to satisfy the APA’s procedural requirements. 19

 B. The facts are undisputed that the States will suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief. 22

 C. The balance of equities and public interest sharply favor preliminary relief. 24

 D. Scope of provisional relief..... 25

 1. The court should issue a nationwide injunction or stay the effective date of the rule. 25

 2. Implementation of the entirety of the Final Rule should be enjoined or postponed. 28

III. Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 2476 (TJK), 2019 WL 858770 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2019)	16
<i>Arizona Power Authority v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 741 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	26
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	27
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 1417044 (N.D. Cal.) (June 23, 2006)	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05 Civ. 00328 (JSW), 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry</i> , 341 F.3d at 969	23
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	22
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	15
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916, (2018).....	26
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018),	16
<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 8:18-cv-01041-GJH (D. Md. Apr. 5, 2019)	27
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	26
<i>Marina Mercy Hosp. v. Harris</i> , 633 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988)	27
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 18
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 27
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , No. 18-1026, 2019 WL 1549886, (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2019)	16
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 27

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, No. 18-1747, 2019 WL 1410370 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 29

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen, 687 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1988)..... 27

Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 328 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (E.D. Wash. 2018) 22

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... passim

Sierra Club v. E.P.A., 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 8

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 25

Texas v United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 28

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 23

W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Sullivan, 737 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W. Va. 1990) .. 27

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 8

Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 26

UNITED STATES CODE

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 1, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 18118(a) 7

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1), (a)(2)(B)(ii) 5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(c) 16

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

65 Fed. Reg. at 41270, 41273-74 (July 3, 2000)..... 11

73 Fed. Reg. at 78087 12

83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018) 13, 20

83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 9

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... passim

OTHER

Erica Werner, “Senate easily defeats measure to defund Planned Parenthood,” WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 23, 2018)..... 25

Loretta Gavin, Susan Moskosky, et al., Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, 63 Recommendations and Reports No. 4 (April 25, 2014) 5

Napili 2017 Family Planning Report 14

Napili 2018 Family Planning Report 14
